The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the results that actually would have occurred if TRP had
completed the transactions on the dates indicated or which could be obtained in the future. This is especially true when the acquisition involves a rapidly
expanding business such as Badlands.

The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the notes accompanying these unaudited pro forma
condensed consolidated financial statements and with the historical consolidated financial statements.

2

TARGA RESOURCES PARTNERS LP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

   Targa Resources
   Targa Resources  Pro Forma   Partners LP
   Partners LP   Adjustments  Pro Forma
   (As reported)
   (In millions)

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 88.9   $ 5.4A  $ 88.2
   (6.1)B
   593.7C
   386.2C
   (975.8)C
   (4.1)C

Trade receivables, net   415.9   29.6A   445.5
Inventories   84.3   16.2A   100.5
Assets from risk management activities   33.7   —   33.7
Other current assets   1.1   0.4A   1.5

Total current assets   623.9   45.5   669.4

Property, plant and equipment   4,162.0   295.3A   4,457.3
Accumulated depreciation   (1,112.1)   —   (1,112.1)

Property, plant and equipment, net   3,049.9   295.3   3,345.2
Long-term assets from risk management activities   11.1   —   11.1
Other intangible assets, net   1.2   679.6A   680.8
Investment in unconsolidated affiliate   51.0   —   51.0
Other long-term assets   33.8   4.1C   37.9

Total assets   $ 3,770.9   $ 1,024.5   $ 4,795.4

LIABILITIES AND OWNERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   $ 472.1   $ 35.4A  $ 507.5
Accounts payable to Targa Resources Corp.   47.6   —   47.6
Liabilities from risk management activities   6.0   —   6.0

Total current liabilities   525.7   35.4   561.1

Long-term debt   1,661.7   593.7C   2,255.4
Long-term liabilities from risk management activities   7.2   7.2
Deferred income taxes   10.7   10.7
Other long-term liabilities   46.7   15.3A   62.0
Commitments and contingencies
Owners’ equity:

Partnership interests   1,371.9   (6.1)B   1,752.0
   386.2C

Noncontrolling interests in subsidiaries   147.0   —   147.0

Total owners’ equity   1,518.9   380.1   1,899.0

Total liabilities and owners’ equity   $ 3,770.9   $ 1,024.5   $ 4,795.4

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

3

TARGA RESOURCES PARTNERS LP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2012

   Less Saddle Butte
   Pipeline LLC   Targa Resources
   Targa Resources  Saddle Butte   Excluded   Pro Forma   Partners LP
   Partners LP   Pipeline LLC  Properties (1)   Adjustments  Pro Forma
   (As reported)
   (In millions)
Revenues   $ 4,356.8   $ 418.5   $ —   $ (392.7)D  $ 4,382.0

   (0.6)E
Costs and expenses:

Product purchases   3,611.7   403.9   —   (392.7)D   3,622.9
Operating expenses   227.1   5.0   —   —   232.1
Depreciation and amortization expense   142.1   5.8   (1.5)   (4.3)F   164.0

   4.9F
   17.0F

General and administrative expense   100.0   10.6   (7.4)   —   103.2
Other operating (income) expense   18.8   —   —   —   18.8

   4,099.7   425.3   (8.9)   (375.1)   4,141.0

Income from operations   257.1   (6.8)   8.9   (18.2)   241.0
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net   (87.8)   (0.7)   0.7   (18.8)G   (106.6)
Equity earnings   (0.3)   —   —   —   (0.3)
Other   (1.6)   —   —   —   (1.6)

Income before income taxes   167.4   (7.5)   9.6   (37.0)   132.5
Current   (1.5)   —   —   —   (1.5)
Deferred   (1.2)   —   —   —   (1.2)

Income tax expense:   (2.7)   —   —   —   (2.7)

Net income   164.7   (7.5)   9.6   (37.0)   129.8
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests   23.5   —   —   —   23.5

Net income attributable to Targa Resources Partners
LP   $ 141.2   $ (7.5)  $ 9.6   $ (37.0)  $ 106.3

Net income attributable to general partner   $ 46.2   $ (0.2)  $ 0.2   $ (0.8)H  $ 45.4
Net income attributable to limited partners   95.0   (7.3)   9.4   (36.2)H   60.9

Net income attributable to Targa Resources Partners
LP   $ 141.2   $ (7.5)  $ 9.6   $ (37.0)  $ 106.3

Net income per limited partner unit—basic and
diluted   $ 1.07   $ 0.61

Weighted average limited partner units outstanding—
basic   88.8   10.9I   99.7

Weighted average limited partner units outstanding—
diluted   88.9   10.9I   99.8

(1) Properties retained by Saddle Butte Pipeline LLC

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

4

TARGA RESOURCES PARTNERS LP
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2011

   Less Saddle Butte
   Pipeline LLC   Targa Resources
   Targa Resources  Saddle Butte   Excluded   Pro Forma   Partners LP
   Partners LP   Pipeline LLC  Properties (1)   Adjustments  Pro Forma
   (As reported)
   (In millions)
Revenues   $ 6,987.1   $ 69.3   $ (0.4)  $ (50.1)D  $ 7,005.4

   (0.5)E
Costs and expenses:

Product purchases   6,039.0   64.8   —   (50.1)D   6,053.7
Operating expenses   287.0   1.8   (0.1)   —   288.7
Depreciation and amortization expenses   178.2   2.5   (1.3)   (1.2)F   207.5

   6.6F
   22.7F

General and administrative expenses   127.8   9.3   (7.1)   —   130.0
Other operating (income) expense   0.2   1.8   (1.8)   —   0.2

   6,632.2   80.2   (10.3)   (22.0)   6,680.1

Income from operations   354.9   (10.9)   9.9   (28.6)   325.3
Other income (expense):

Interest expense, net   (107.7)   —   —   (25.2)G   (132.9)
Equity earnings   8.8   —   —   —   8.8
Loss on mark-to-market derivative instruments   (5.0)   —   —   —   (5.0)
Other   (1.2)   —   —   —   (1.2)

Income before income taxes   249.8   (10.9)   9.9   (53.8)   195.0
Current   (3.5)   —   —   —   (3.5)
Deferred   (0.8)   —   —   —   (0.8)

Income tax expense:   (4.3)   —   —   —   (4.3)

Net income   245.5   (10.9)   9.9   (53.8)   190.7
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling

interests   41.0   —   —   —   41.0

Net income attributable to Targa Resources Partners
LP   $ 204.5   $ (10.9)  $ 9.9   $ (53.8)  $ 149.7

Net income attributable to general partner   $ 38.0   $ (0.2)  $ 0.2   $ (1.1)H  $ 36.9
Net income attributable to limited partners   166.5   (10.7)   9.7   (52.7)H   112.8

Net income attributable to Targa Resources Partners
LP   $ 204.5   $ (10.9)  $ 9.9   $ (53.8)  $ 149.7

Net income per limited partner unit—basic and
diluted   $ 1.98   $ 1.19

Weighted average limited partner units outstanding—
basic   84.1   10.9I   95.0

Weighted average limited partner units outstanding—
diluted   84.2   10.9I   95.1

(1) Properties retained by Saddle Butte Pipeline LLC

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements

5

TARGA RESOURCES PARTNERS LP
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Except as noted within the context of each footnote disclosure, the dollar amounts presented in the tabular data within these footnote disclosures are stated in